

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

CHELSEA TORRES and JESSAMY
TORRES, individually and as next friends and
parents of A.T., a minor child, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

versus

KITTY RHOADES, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the State of Wisconsin
Department of Health Services,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 3:15-cv-00288

HON. BARBARA B. CRABB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Birth Certificates Document Legal Parentage, Not Genetic Connections..... 4

 II. Wisconsin’s Requirement Of Two-Parent Birth Certificates For Marital Children Is Consistent With Wisconsin Law Establishing The Parentage Of A Birth Mother’s Husband. 6

 III. DHS’s Refusal To Issue Two-Parent Birth Certificates To Marital Children Of Same-Sex Spouses Impermissibly Discriminates With Respect To The Spouses’ Sex And Sexual Orientation, And Against The Children Based On The Sex And Sexual Orientation Of Their Parents. 11

 IV. DHS’s Refusal To Issue Two-Parent Birth Certificates To Marital Children Of Same-Sex Spouses Infringes Upon These Spouses’ Fundamental Rights To Marry And To Parental Autonomy, And Upon All Family Members’ Liberty Interests In Family Integrity And Association. 13

 V. The Supreme Court’s Decision In *Obergefell* Requires Issuance Of Two-Parent Birth Certificates To Children Born To Same-Sex Spouses. 14

 VI. There Is Not Even A Legitimate Justification, Let Alone The Compelling Justification Necessary, For Denying Marital Children Of Same-Sex Spouses Two-Parent Birth Certificates..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 2

Baskin v. Bogan, 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Caban v. Mohammed, 441 U.S. 380 (1979) 13

Califano v. Westcott, 443 U.S. 76 (1979) 22

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 2

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 11

Debra H. v. Janice R., 930 N.E.2d 184 (N.Y. 2010) 17, 21

DeLeon v. Abbott, No. 13-cv-00982, Dkt. Nos. 113, 117 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2015 and Sept. 1, 2015)..... 16

Della Corte v. Ramirez, 961 N.E.2d 601 (Mass. App. Ct. 2012) 20, 22

Doe v. Heck, 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 13, 14

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972) 14

Elisa B. v. Superior Court, 117 P.3d 660 (2005)..... 21

Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health, 830 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 2013)..... 21, 22

Gomez v. Perez, 409 U.S. 535 (1973)..... 12

Goodridge v. Department of Public Health, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) 21

Henry v. Himes, 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio 2014) 4, 15

Henry v. Hodges, No. 14-cv-00129, Dkt. No. 28 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014) 16

In re Guardianship of Madelyn B., 98 A.3d 494 (N.H. 2014)..... 20

In re J.D.M., 2004 WL 2272063, 2004-Ohio-5409 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct 11, 2004)..... 8

In re Paternity of Christian R.H., 2011 WI App 2, 331 Wis. 2d 158, 794 N.W.2d 230 (Ct. App. 2010)..... 7

In re Paternity of T.R.B., 154 Wis. 2d 637, 454 N.W.2d 561 (Ct. App. 1990) 7

K.M. v. B.G., 117 P.3d 673 (Cal. 2005) 8

Lehr v. Robertson, 463 U.S. 248 (1983) 13

Levy v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 68 (1968)..... 12

Mathews v. Lucas, 427 U.S. 495 (1976) 12

Matter of Estate of Schneider, 150 Wis. 2d 286, 441 N.W.2d 335 (Ct. App. 1989) 7

Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110, 124 (1989)..... 9, 13

Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins, 912 A.2d 951 (Vt. 2006)..... 17

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paczkowski v. Paczkowski</i> , 128 A.D. 3d 968 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	21
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> , 462 U.S. 1 (1983)	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1994).....	13
<i>Raftopol v. Ramey</i> , 12 A.3d 783 (Conn. 2011).....	18
<i>Randy A.J. v. Norma I.J.</i> , 2004 WI 41, 270 Wis. 2d 384, 677 N.W.2d 630 (2004)	7, 10
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 187 Wis. 156, 203 N.W. 767 (1925).....	8
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , No. 13-5090, 2015 WL 4099353 (E.D. La. July 2, 2015)	16
<i>Roe v. Patton</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00253–DB, 2015 WL 4476734 (C.D. Utah July 22, 2015)	16
<i>Rosecky v. Schissel</i> , 2013 WI 66, 349 Wis. 2d 84, 833 N.W.2d 634 (2013).....	7
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>State ex rel. Bennett v. Sobczak</i> , 102 Wis. 2d 720 (Wis. Ct. App. 1981)	5
<i>State ex rel. Rake v. Ohden</i> , 346 N.W.2d 826 (Iowa 1984).....	12
<i>State v. Robin M. W. (In re Paternity of T.J.D.C.)</i> , 310 Wis. 2d 786, 750 N.W.2d 957 (Ct. App. 2008).....	19
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	17
<i>W.W.W. v. M.C.S.</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 1015, 468 N.W.2d 719 (1991)	7, 10, 11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	3
<i>Weber v. Aetna Ca. 7 Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	12
<i>Wendy G-M v. Erin G-M</i> , 45 Misc. 3d 574 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014)	21
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2nd Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014)	19
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00064, Dkt. No. 210 (W.D. Wis. Jul. 7, 2015).....	8, 17, 21
Statutes	
750 ILCS 47/15.....	18
Iowa Stat. § 144.13	21
Iowa Stat. § 598.31	21
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 209C, § 6	20
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 109.070.....	20
Unif. Parentage Act 801(a) (2002).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 69.14.....	<i>passim</i>

Wis. Stat. § 69.15 5
 Wis. Stat. § 891.40 *passim*
 Wis. Stat. § 891.41 *passim*

Other Authorities

Advocate, *MD OKs Two Moms on Birth Certificate*, Feb. 14, 2011 21
 Associated Press, *NYC Changes Birth Certificate Policy for Lesbians*, Mar. 25, 2009 21
 Brief for Petitioners, *Obergefell v. Hodges*, Sup. Ct. No. 14-556, filed Feb. 27, 2015 15
Henry v. Himes, No. 14-cv-00129, Dkt. No. 1 (Complaint) at 2 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 10, 2014) 15
 Illinois Vital Records, *Surrogate Parentage* 18
 Laura Masnerus, *Child Born to Lesbian Couple Will Have Two Mothers Listed*, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 16, 2006 21
 Linda S. Anderson, *Protecting Parent-Child Relationships: Determining Parental Rights of Same-Sex Parents Consistently Despite Varying Recognition of their Relationship*, 5 Pierce Law Review 1, 8 (2006) 9
 Michael Grossberg, *Governing the Hearth: Law and the Family in Nineteenth Century America* 220 (1985) 8
 Oregon Dep’t of Health Servs., *Fast Facts: for female Oregon Registered Domestic Partners who are registering the birth of a child*, Oct. 22, 2008 21
 Susan Frelich Appleton, *Presuming Women: Revisiting the Presumption of Legitimacy in the Same-Sex Couples Era*, 86 Boston Univ. L. Rev. 227, 231 (2006) 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 11, 13
